

**COLORADO SUPREME COURT**  
Ralph A. Carr Judicial Center  
2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, CO 80203

On Appeal:  
4th Judicial District El Paso County;  
Hon. Eric Bentley;  
Case No. 2023CV3126

DATE FILED: May 22, 2024 2:58 PM  
FILING ID: 22810C2BD5B1F  
CASE NUMBER: 2024SA21

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

**Petitioner:**  
NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC.

v.

**Respondents:**  
CHEYENNE MOUNTAIN ZOOLOGICAL  
SOCIETY and BOB CHASTAIN

Case No. 2024SA21

**Attorney for Amici Curiae Law Professors**

Chris Carraway, Atty. Reg. #: 46663  
Animal Activist Legal Defense Project  
Sturm College of Law  
Denver University  
2255 E. Evans Ave, Denver, CO 80208  
Phone Number: (423) 797-6084  
Email: Benjamin.Carraway@du.edu

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
I. Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae.....	6
II. Summary of the Argument.....	6
III. Argument.....	7
A. The District Court’s Order Should Be Reversed.....	8
1. The District Court Erred in Relying on Narrow and Incomplete Definitions of “Person” Contrary to the Prevailing Direction of American and Coloradan Law. ....	8
2. The Social Contract Theory Upon Which the District Court’s Decision Is Based Is Exclusionary and Incomplete.....	13
3. Rights Are Legal Protections Stemming from Legislative Enactments and Common Law Values. ....	17
B. Animals Are Legal Persons and Should Be Entitled to Challenge Their Unlawful Confinement. ....	18
1. Animals Are Already Legal Persons Because They Have Legal Rights. ....	18
2. In the Alternative, Animals Should Be Considered Legal Persons, Because They Hold the Kinds of Interests that the Common Law Protects.....	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cabell v. Markham</i> , 148 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1945).....	8
<i>Cetacean Cmty. v. Bush</i> , 386 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9, 17, 21, 22
<i>Com. v. Duncan</i> , 7 N.E.3d 469 (Mass. 2014).....	11
<i>Jones v. Williams</i> , 2019 CO 61.....	9
<i>Naruto v. Slater</i> , 888 F.3d 418 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Nonhuman Rts. Project, Inc. v. Cheyenne Mountain Zoological Soc’y</i> , No. 23CV312236 (Dist. Ct. El Paso Cnty. 2023).....	9, 12, 16, 23
<i>People ex rel. Wyse v. Dist. Ct. In &amp; For Twentieth Jud. Dist.</i> , 180 Colo. 88 (1972).....	10
<i>People v. Chung</i> , 185 Cal. App. 4th 247 (2010).....	10
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 2016 COA 159.....	7, 10, 19
<i>State v. Archer</i> , 259 So. 3d 999 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018).....	10
<i>State v. Fessenden</i> , 333 P.3d 278 (Or. 2014).....	11
<i>State v. Stone</i> , 92 P.3d 1178 (Mont. 2004).....	10
<i>Waters v. People</i> , 23 Colo. 33 (1896).....	18

### Statutes

C.R.S. § 33-1-126 .....	20
C.R.S. § 18-9-202 .....	17
C.R.S. § 15-11-901 .....	21
C.R.S. § 2-4-401 .....	7
C.R.S. §§ 18-9-201 .....	17

## Other Authorities

Ani Satz, <i>Animals as Vulnerable Subjects: Beyond Interest-Convergence, Hierarchy, and Property</i> , 16 <i>Animal L.</i> 1 (2009) .....	14
Anita L. Allen, <i>Social Contract Theory in American Case Law</i> , 51 <i>Fla. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1999).....	12, 15
Bryan A. Garner & Antonin Scalia, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	8
Bryant Smith, <i>Legal Personality</i> , 37 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 283 (1928).....	16, 23
Carole Pateman, <i>The Sexual Contract</i> (1988).....	14
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Standing for Animals (with Notes on Animal Rights)</i> , 47 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 1333 (2000).....	17
Charles W. Mills, <i>Blackness Visible: Essays on Philosophy and Race</i> (1998).....	13
Charles W. Mills, <i>The Racial Contract</i> (1997).....	13
Claire Priest, <i>Enforcing Sympathy: Animal Cruelty Doctrine After the Civil War</i> , 44 <i>Law &amp; Soc. Inquiry</i> 136 (2019).....	18
David Favre & Vivien Tsang, <i>The Development of Anti-Cruelty Laws During the 1800's</i> , 1993 <i>Det. C.L. Rev.</i> 1 (1993) .....	18
Ilya Somin, <i>The Case for Expanding the Anticanon of Constitutional Law</i> , 2023 <i>Wis. L. Rev.</i> 575 (2023) .....	12
Karen Bradshaw, <i>Wildlife as Property Owners: A New Conception of Animal Rights</i> (2020).....	21, 22
Kristin Andrews et al., <i>Chimpanzee Rights: The Philosophers' Brief</i> (2019) .....	14
Martha Albertson Fineman, <i>The Vulnerable Subject: Anchoring Equality in the Human Condition</i> , 20 <i>Yale J.L. &amp; Feminism</i> 1 (2008).....	13
Matthew Liebman, <i>Animal Plaintiffs</i> , 108 <i>Minn. L. Rev.</i> 1707 (2024) .....	8, 20
Sarah Deer & Liz Murphy, “ <i>Animals May Take Pity on Us</i> ”: <i>Using Traditional Tribal Beliefs to Address Animal Abuse and Family Violence Within Tribal Nations</i> , 43 <i>Mitchell Hamline L. Rev.</i> 703 (2017).....	21

Sir John William Salmond, <i>Salmond on Jurisprudence</i> (P.J. Fitzgerald ed. 12th ed 1966) .....	16
Sunaura Taylor, <i>Beasts of Burden: Disability Studies and Animal Rights</i> , 19 <i>Qui Parle</i> 191 (2011).....	14
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002) .....	8
